1
MT14798
Temperature Influence on the Bending Performance of
Laminated Bamboo Lumber
Haitao Li1*, Wei Xu2, Chen Chen3, Lianshu Yao4, Rodolfo Lorenzo5
1 Professor, College of Civil Engineering, Nanjing Forestry University, Nanjing 210037, China.
Joint International Research Laboratory for Bio‑composite Building Materials and Structures, Nanjing Forestry
University, Nanjing 210037, China. Email: lhaitao1982@126.com

All tests were completed in Nanjing Forestry University, using a SANS-5t universal
5
mechanical testing machine with temperature control box. The temperature of the test machine
can be adjusted in the range of -70℃ to 350℃. The effects of 11 temperature levels, including
-60℃, -40℃, -20℃, 0℃, 20℃, 60℃, 100℃, 130℃, 175℃, 185℃ and 200℃, on the bending
performance both radial and tangential direction were investigated. 132 specimens were tested
in total, including twelve at each temperature level: six specimens were tested for bending
strength in radial direction, and the other six were tested in the tangential direction.
Table 1. Nomenclature of specimens at different temperatures
Temperature
(℃)
Loading direction
Radial direction Number Tangential direction Number
-60 BLV-60 6 BLH-60 6
-40 BLV-40 6 BLH-40 6
20 BLV-20 6 BLH-20 6
0 BLV0 6 BLH0 6
20 BLV20 6 BLH20 6
60 BLV60 6 BLH60 6
100 BLV100 6 BLH100 6
130 BLV130 6 BLH130 6
175 BLV175 6 BLH175 6
185 BLV185 6 BLH185 6
200 BLV200 6 BLH200 6
Total  66  66
The nomenclature of specimens was in accordance with the order of “bending test + fiber
direction + temperature + serial number”. For example, at the temperature of -60℃，the first
radial bending specimen was “BLV-60-1”, and the first tangential bending specimen was